purchase price allocations could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed
consolidated financial statements and Celgene�s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements do not reflect the realization of potential cost
savings, or any related restructuring or integration costs. Although Celgene believes that certain cost savings may
result from the merger, there can be no assurance that these cost savings will be achieved.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are presented for illustrative purposes only and
are not necessarily indicative of the consolidated financial position or results of operations in future periods or the
results that actually would have been realized if the proposed merger had been completed as of the dates indicated.

89

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 183

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET
As of September 30, 2007

Pro Forma See Pro Forma
Celgene Pharmion Adjustments Note 4 Consolidated

(In thousands, except per share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,040,735 $ 135,047 $ (996,510) (a) $ 179,272
Marketable securities available for
sale 1,488,970 122,585 (89,493) (b) 1,522,062
Accounts receivable, net of
allowances 146,416 45,407 (2,602) (e) 189,221
Inventory 56,198 12,986 25,000 (c) 94,184
Deferred income taxes 65,731 � (338) (g) 65,393
Other current assets 97,885 13,968 (173) (e) 111,680

Total current assets 2,895,935 329,993 (1,064,116) 2,161,812

Property, plant and equipment, net 175,589 10,979 � 186,568
Investment in affiliated companies 15,089 � � 15,089
Intangible assets and product rights,
net 97,469 89,145 417,618 (d) 604,232
Goodwill 40,098 15,568 763,525 (f) 819,191
Other assets 149,005 5,825 (2,907) (g) 151,923

Total assets $ 3,373,185 $ 451,510 $ 114,120 $ 3,938,815

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 24,691 $ 10,075 $ � $ 34,766
Accrued expenses and other current
liabilities 180,187 55,323 (4,015) (e) 231,495
Income taxes payable 893 2,140 � 3,033
Convertible notes 399,731 � � 399,731
Current portion of deferred revenue 7,792 � (6,679) (e) 1,113

Total current liabilities 613,294 67,538 (10,694) 670,138

Deferred revenue, net of current
portion 62,583 � (60,558) (e) 2,025
Other non-current taxes 158,171 2,955 198,783 (g) 359,909
Other non-current liabilities 59,811 984 � 60,795

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 184

Total liabilities 893,859 71,477 127,531 1,092,867

Stockholders� Equity:
Common stock 3,898 37 282 (h) 4,217
Common stock in treasury, at cost (149,519) � � (149,519)
Additional paid-in capital 2,519,085 627,492 1,203,679 (i) 4,350,256
Retained earnings (deficit) 49,339 (263,223) (1,160,770) (j) (1,374,654)
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 56,523 15,727 (56,602) (k) 15,648

Edgar Filing: CELGENE CORP /DE/ - Form S-4

Table of Contents 185